
 

 

 

Monday, March 18, 2013, 7:00 p.m. 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL:  Village President Suzanne Branding, Trustee Jeff Halen, Trustee Terry 

Mastandrea, Trustee Tom Poynton, Trustee Dana Rzeznik, Trustee Jonathan Sprawka, 

and Trustee Rich Sustich 

 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

(This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the 

agenda and otherwise of interest to the Board of Trustees.) 

 

5. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village President to report on matters of interest to the 

Village.) 

 

A. Community Update 

 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 

(These titles will be read by the Village Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote.  

Any item may be pulled from the Consent Agenda for discussion by any member of the 

Board) 

 

A. Minutes of the Village Board Meeting, March 4, 2013 

 

B. Release of Letter of Credit for 1155 Rose Road 

  

Summary: The Engineering staff has reviewed the submitted Letter of Credit 

release request and has inspected and approved the completed site improvements. 

Based on the aforementioned analysis, the Engineering Department concurs with 

the request and recommends that Letter of Credit #63657896, in the amount of 

$31,532.45, be returned. All site work has been completed and found to be 

acceptable. 

C. 2013 Alpine Runners – Alpine Races Special Event Request and Resolution (Assign 

Res. 2013-03-06C) 

Summary: The Alpine Runners have applied for a special event permit to hold the 

Alpine Races on Sunday, September 29, 2013 in the Village.  Their application has 

been reviewed by all the Village Departments and the Park and Recreation 

Advisory Board.  The attached resolution is a requirement to submit to the state 

Department of Transportation for road closures for the event.  Approval of the 

resolution and application as a non-profit organization is recommended with fees 

applicable in accordance to the Special Event Guidelines.  
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D. 2013 Alternating Hemiplegia of Childhood Foundation (AHCF) Walkathon and 

Special Event Request  

 

Summary: The AHCF has submitted an application for a special event permit to 

hold their Walk-a-Thon on Sunday, September 22, 2013 in Paulus Park.  Their 

application has been reviewed by the Park and Recreation Advisory Board.  

Approval of the application as a non-profit organization is recommended with fees 

applicable in accordance to the Special Event Guidelines. 

 

E. 2013 Take A Stand Walk-a-Thon & Drug Awareness Assembly Event   

 

Summary: The “Take A Stand” group has submitted an application for a special 

event permit to hold a Walk-a-Thon & Drug Awareness Assembly on Saturday, 

July 27, 2013 in the Village.  Their application has been reviewed by the Park & 

Recreation Advisory Board.  Approval of the application is recommended with fees 

applicable as a non-profit group as recommended from the Advisory board.  

 

F. Ordinance Declaring Certain Village Property Items as Surplus.  (Assign ORD. 

#2013-03-885) 

Summary:  Village staff has determined that the items listed with the proposed 

ordinance are no longer necessary, useful or for the best interests of the Village to 

retain ownership.  The proposed ordinance declares the property as surplus and 

authorizes the Manager to direct the sale or disposal of the items in the most 

appropriate manner to be consistent with the State Statute. 

Recommended Action: Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  (Roll Call 

Vote) 

 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

(This agenda item includes matters for action by the Board of Trustees.) 

 

No Old Business at this time. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

(This agenda item includes matters coming to the Board of Trustees for discussion and 

possible action.) 

 

A.   An Ordinance Approving a Special Use Permit for 361 S. Rand Road (CJs Quality 

Resale) (Trustee Mastandrea) 

 

Summary: Roger Johnson and Catherine Johansson are the business owners for 

the proposed used merchandise store, including clothing business at 361 S Rand 

Road.  The Applicants filed an application with the Village of Lake Zurich seeking 

a special use permit for a used merchandise store, including clothing stores on the 

Subject Property.  The Lake Zurich Plan Commission conducted a public hearing 
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on February 27, 2013, and unanimously recommended that the Board of Trustees 

approve the Application. 

Recommended Action:  Motion to approve “An Ordinance Approving a Special Use 

Permit for 361 S. Rand Road (CJs Quality Resale).”  (Roll Call Vote)   Assign ORD.  

#2013-03-884 

B. Courtesy Review for Site Plan Amendment for the Somerset Townhomes (M/I 

Homes) (Trustee Mastandrea) 

 

Summary: Greg Collins, the Applicant for M/I Homes, requested a courtesy review 

with the Village of Lake Zurich seeking referral to the Plan Commission for the 

approval of: site plan amendments at the Somerset Townhomes. This courtesy 

review request merits a meeting and consideration by the Lake Zurich Plan 

Commission. 

C. Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated March 18, 2013, Totaling $209,831.03  

(Trustee Rzeznik) 

Recommended Action: Motion to approve the semi-monthly warrant register dated 

March 18, 2013, totaling $ 209,831.03  (Roll Call Vote) 

9. TRUSTEE REPORTS 

(This is an opportunity for Trustees to report on matters of interest to the Board of 

Trustees.) 

 

10. VILLAGE MANAGER’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village Manager to report on matters of interest to the 

Board of Trustees.) 

 

A. Bi-weekly Departmental reports as of March 12, 2013 

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village Attorney to report on legal matters of interest to the 

Board of Trustees.) 

 

12. DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

(This is an opportunity for department heads to report on matters of interest to the Board 

of Trustees.) 

 

A.  Building and Zoning – Legal Notice for Zoning map 

B. Building and Zoning – Request of Waiver of Zoning Application Fees, Teen Dance 

Club 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Attachments: 

1. Community and Police Advisory Committee unapproved minutes, December 12, 2012. 
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2. Park and Recreation Advisory Board agenda, March 12, 2013. 

3. Community and Police Advisory Committee agenda, March 13, 2013. 

4. Police and Fire Commissioners canceled meeting notice, March 19, 2013. 

5. Calendar for March, 2013. 

6. Calendar for April, 2013. 

 

The Village of Lake Zurich is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act 

of 1990.  Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain 

accommodations so that they can observe and participate in this meeting, or who have questions 

regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the Village’s facilities, should contact the Village’s 

ADA Coordinator at 847.438.5141 (TDD 847.438.2349) promptly to allow the Village to make 

reasonable accommodations for those individuals. 
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THIS IS THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF

THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES.

THIS MAP IS CURRENT THROUGH ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS APPROVED

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012.

L   E   G   E   N   D

ZONING DISTRICTS

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS MINIMUM LOT AREA (per unit)

Single Family Residential 40,000 sq. ft.

Single Family Residential 20,000 sq. ft.

Single Family Residential 15,000 sq. ft.

Single Family Residential 10,000 sq. ft.

Multiple Family Residential 5,000 sq. ft.

Local & Community Business 20,000 sq. ft.

Central Business N/A

Regional Shopping 43,560 sq. ft.

BUSINESS DISTRICTS MINIMUM LOT AREA (per unit)

Office/Residential N/A

Office Campus 43,560 sq. ft.

OFFICE DISTRICTS MINIMUM LOT AREA (per unit)

Limited Office 10,000 sq. ft.

General Industrial 87,120 sq. ft.

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS MINIMUM LOT AREA (per unit)

Limited Industrial 20,000 sq. ft.

Institutional Buildings 15,000 sq. ft.

Open Space 15,000 sq. ft.

SPECIAL DISTRICTS MINIMUM LOT AREA (per unit)

*

*

*

*

*

Lake Protection District

R-1 2
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R-4
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I-1

IB

OS

SCALE 1=1000'

Feet

1,000 0 1,000 2,000

* Refer to the Village of Lake Zurich Zoning Code for certain exceptions to these standards

Village Boundary

Unimproved Roadway

DR Overlay District

FEATURES

Park

� Natural Resource Area

�

www.volz.org

PUBLISHED MARCH 31, 2013

MAP PREPARED BY THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH , PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

FOR ANY QUESTIONS, CONTACT THE BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT AT (847) 540-1698

PARCEL LINE COVERAGE COURTESY OF LAKE COUNTY GIS DEPARTMENT
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